
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Licensing Committee 
 

Date:  Monday 16 December 2013 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Venue:  Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire 

OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Fred Blackwell (Chairman) Councillor Diana Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Colin Clarke Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Tony Ilott Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor Kieron Mallon Councillor P A O'Sullivan 
Councillor G A Reynolds Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Gordon Ross Councillor Douglas Webb 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interests and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
21 October, 2013. 
 
 

6. Minutes of meeting Thursday 11 April 2013 of Licensing Sub Committee  
(Pages 5 - 6)    
 
To note the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 11 April 2013. 
 
 

7. Animal Licensing Policy  (Pages 7 - 64)    
 
Report of Head of Community Services. 
 
Purpose of report 
 
Cherwell District Council is responsible for the control and regulation of certain 
animals and animal establishments through a statutory licensing regime. The report 
seeks approval for the adoption of an Animal Licencing Policy and Animal Licensing 
Conditions set out within the policy, which will be applied by authorised enforcing 
officers when determining applications requiring an animal licence. 
  
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To adopt the proposed policy setting out the Council’s approach to governing 

the operation of Animal Licenced Establishments as set out at Appendix 1, to 
be adhered to when determining all applications for such premises. 
 

1.2 To approved the proposed conditions within the attached policy governing 
the operation of Animal Licenced Establishments and that they attached to all 
licences issued by the Council. 
 

1.3 To authorise the Head of Community Services in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee, to set and make any minor alterations 
to the setting of fees  and conditions in relation to the processing of 
applications for Licenced Animal Establishments. 
 

1.4 To agree that the finalised policy be published on 6 January 2014.  
 
 

8. Licensing Act 2003  (Pages 65 - 144)    
 
Report of Head of Community Services. 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The development and adoption of the Statement of Licensing Policy is a statutory 
requirement under the Licensing Act 2003. The function of approving the Statement 
and the subsequent reviews of it are the responsibility of the Licensing Committee 
in accordance with Cherwell District Councils Constitution and Scheme of 
Delegation. 



 
The current Statement was approved by Full Council for a period of three years on 
9 December 2010. The publication date of the Statement of Licensing Policy was 5 
January 2011. 
 
The report now seeks final approval of the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The Meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider the proposed alterations on the draft statement of licensing 

policy and decide whether any draft policies should be altered, omitted or 
others included. 
 

1.2 To authorise the Head of Community Services in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee, to make any minor alterations to the 
policy should the publication of regulations make expressed policies 
inconsistent with the regulations (NB – this would only apply up to the point of 
publication on Monday 6 January 2014, thereafter any alterations would be 
subject to full consultation in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003). 

 
 

9. Proposed Stand for Hackney Carriages  (Pages 145 - 152)    
 
Report of Head of Community Services 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The new development in Pioneer Square, Bicester, incorporated provision for a 
stand for Hackney Carriages to assist in the provision of public transport within the 
town. In order for this stand to be effective, the Licensing Authority has undertaken 
consultation, and the report seeks approval from the Licensing Committee to 
formally adopt the stand. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The Meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider the responses submitted during the consultation period and 

approve the adoption of the new stand. 
 

1.2 To authorise the Head of Community Services to arrange for the relevant 
signage to be put in place for the stand to become effective 

 
 

10. Licensing Department Updates  (Pages 153 - 156)    
 
Report of Head of Community Services. 
 
Purpose of report 
 
The report advises the Licensing Committee of current and future developments 
within the Licensing Department  
 



Recommendation 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the report.  
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322365 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections 
dave.parry@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322365  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Friday 6 December 2013 
 

 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire OX15 4AA, on 21 October 2013 at 5.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Fred Blackwell (Chairman)  

Councillor Diana Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor P A O'Sullivan 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Gordon Ross 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 

 
Officers: Jackie Fitzsimons, Interim Public Protection and Environmental 

Health Manager 
Claire Bold, Licensing Team Leader 
Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

5 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

6 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 3 April 2013 and 15 
May 2013 were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Licensing Committee - 21 October 2013 

  

 
7 Sex Entertainment Licensing Policy and Procedure  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Community Services 
outlining changes made in Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 
amending Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act, 1982 which enabled local authorities to be able to determine applications 
for sex establishment venues (SEV’s). The report sought approval for the 
Council’s policy in dealing with such matters. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That it be agreed that the proposed policy setting out the Councils 

approach to governing the operation of Sexual Establishment Venues 
(annex to the Minutes as set out in the Minute Book) be adhered to 
when determining all applications for such venues. 

 
(2) That the proposed conditions within the attached policy governing the 

operation of Sexual Entertainment Venues be approved and attached 
to all licences issued by the Council. 
 

(3) That the proposed amendments as a result of the consultation 
responses be incorporated into the final policy. 
 

(4) That it be noted that the finalised policy would be published on 6 
January 2014. 
 

(5) That the Head of Community Services, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee, be authorised to set and make 
any minor alterations to the setting of fees in relation to the processing 
of applications for sexual entertainment venues. 

 
 

8 Licensing Department Updates  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Community Services 
advising on current and future developments within the Licensing Department. 
 
The Committee expressed concern that, during a recent inspection, 22 out of 
24 taxi vehicles had been found to have a defect. The Licensing Team Leader 
advised that most of the issues related to rear light failures, failure by drivers 
to wear their badges and tyres, where the Council imposed a stricter standard 
than the legal requirement. She undertook to advise Members of the full 
details and, with respect to the future, would ensure Members were provided 
with the outcome of all inspections. The Committee was advised that staffing 
issues that had recently impacted on the ability of the section to undertake 
inspections had now been resolved.      
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 2



Licensing Committee - 21 October 2013 

  

The meeting ended at 5.17 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 11 April 2013 at 10.00 am. 
 
 

4. Constitution of the Sub Committee  
 
The Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee for this meeting was Councillors 
Blackwell, Rose and Rose Stratford. 
 
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

6. Application for Variation of Premises Licence  
 

Public Protection & Development 
Management 
Andy Preston – Head of Public Protection & Development Management 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 Bodicote House 
Bodicote 
Banbury 
Oxfordshire 
OX15 4AA 

www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Please ask for: Licensing Direct Dial: 01295 753744 

Email: licensing@cherwell-dc.gov.uk Our Ref: PRM0635/NEW_GRANT_HEARING

11 April 2013 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
NOTICE OF DETERMINATION – LICENSING ACT 2003 

Premises: Baltika Supermarket, 33-34 High Street, Banbury 

  
I refer to the hearing of the Licensing Sub-Committee on 11 April 2013 at which the 
Sub-Committee considered an application in respect of the above premises for the 
variation of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003.  The decision 
contained in this letter is a decision of the Licensing Authority.  
 
After considering all the representations made at the hearing the Sub-Committee 
decided as follows: 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Licensing Sub Committee - 11 April 2013 

  

The application is Granted as submitted. 
 
You have a right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates' Court within 21 
days of the date of this letter. The relevant Magistrates Court for the area is; 
 
Banbury Magistrates Court,   The Courthouse,   Warwick Road,   Banbury,   Oxon,   
OX16 2AW 
 
Tel: 01865 448020  Email: TV-OxfordMCEnq@hmcts.gsi.gov.uk 
 
Finally, if you have any queries regarding this notice, please contact a member of the 
Licensing Team on 01295 753744. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Claire Bold 
Licensing Team Leader 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.31 am 
 
 

Copies to Agent/Solicitor of the Applicant  
 Interested Parties (if any) 

Page 6



Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

16th December 2014  
 

Animal Licensing Policy  

 
Report of Head of Community Services 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
Cherwell District Council is responsible for the control and regulation of certain 
animals and animal establishments through a statutory licensing regime. The 
purpose of this report is to seek approval for the adoption of an Animal Licencing 
Policy and Animal Licensing Conditions set out within the policy, which will be 
applied by authorised enforcing officers when determining applications requiring an 
animal licence. 
  

 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To adopt the proposed policy setting out the Council’s approach to governing the 

operation of Animal Licenced Establishments as set out at Appendix 1, to be 
adhered to when determining all applications for such premises. 

 
1.2 To approve the proposed conditions within the attached policy governing the 

operation of Animal Licenced Establishments and that they be attached to all 
licences issued by the Council. 

 
1.3 To authorise the Head of Community Services in consultation with the Chairman of 

the Licensing Committee, to set and make any minor alterations to the setting of 
fees  and conditions in relation to the processing of applications for Licenced Animal 
Establishments. 
 

1.4 To agree that the finalised policy be published on 6th January 2014.  
 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 Cherwell District Council is responsible for granting a number of licenses which 

involve animals under the following legislation: 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



  
The Pet Animals Act 1951  
The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963  
The Breeding of Dogs Act 1973/1991 (as amended by the Breeding and Sale of 
Dogs (Welfare) Act 1999)  
The Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976  
The Riding Establishments Act 1964/1970 

 
2.2 Whilst the Public and Environmental Health Team have dealt with applications and 

granted the above licences for a number of years, the Council has never had a 
formal policy in place.  

 
2.3 A policy has therefore been drafted to clarify what is required of applicants, what 

provisions need to be in place to secure the welfare of all animals and what 
conditions will ordinarily be attached to each licence.  
 

2.4 Licensing conditions vary depending on the type of licence being issued however 
the overriding purpose is to protect animal welfare as covered by the Animal 
Welfare Act 2006. 
 

2.5 The proposed conditions recommended for adoption by Cherwell District Council 
originate from a variety of organisations such as the Chartered Institute of 
Environmental Health (CIEH), Local Government Association, Local Authorities Co 
–Ordinators of Regulatory Services (LACORS), British Veterinary Association and 
National Trade Associa
[...]
Licensing Committee 
in accordance with Cherwell District Councils Constitution and Scheme of 
Delegation. 
 
The current Statement was approved by Full Council for a period of three years on 
9 December 2010. The publication date of the Statement of Licensing Policy was 5 
January 2011. 
 
This report seeks final approval of the Statement of Licensing Policy. A number of 
amendments have been made to the current policy statement prior to the 
consultation exercise and in accordance with legislative changes over the past three 
year period. As with the development of the current policy statement we have 
liaised with the other district councils in Oxfordshire and have, where appropriate, 
incorporated amendments suggested as a result of the consultation process. 
 
There were no responses received during the consultation period. The full draft 
policy detailing all proposed amendments is attached as appendix 1. All 
amendments are highlighted by track changes.  
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 

 
1.1 Consider the proposed alterations on the draft statement of licensing policy 

and decide whether any draft policies should be altered, omitted or others 
included. 
 

1.2 Authorise the Head of Community Services in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee, to make any minor alterations to the policy 
should the publication of regulations make expressed policies inconsistent 

Agenda Item 8

Page 65



with the regulations (NB – this would only apply up to the point of publication 
on Monday 6 January 2014, thereafter any alterations would be subject to full 
consultation in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003). 

 

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The consultation ran from 16 September 2013 through until 13 October 2013. 
To ensure that our consultation process was as comprehensive as possible, 
the following bodies were invited to comment:-  

 
All relevant statutory and representative bodies as prescribed by
[...]
rise the Head of Community Services in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee, to make any minor alterations to the policy 
should the publication of regulations make expressed policies inconsistent 
with the regulations (NB – this would only apply up to the point of publication 
on Monday 6 January 2014, thereafter any alterations would be subject to full 
consultation in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003); 

 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 
There were no responses received to the consultation. 
 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
5.1 The following alternative options have been identified as set out below.  
 
Option 1: Consider the proposed alterations on the draft statement of licensing 
policy and decide whether any draft policies should be altered, omitted or others 
included; and Authorise the Head of Community Services in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee, to make any minor alterations to the policy 
should the publication of regulations make expressed policies inconsistent with the 
regulations (NB – this would only apply up to the point of publication on Monday 6 
January 2014, thereafter any alterations would be subject to full consultation in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003); 
 
Option 2: Consider the proposed alterations on the draft statement of licensing 
policy and decide whether any draft policies should be altered, omitted or others 
included 

 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial effects from adopting the Statement of Licensing 

Policy other than the cost of communicating it to the licence applicants. 

Page 67



There is existing budget provision to cover these costs including printing and 
postage. 

 
 Comments checked by: Yvonne White, Service Accountant, 01295 221737  

yvonne.white@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 

Legal Implications 
 
7.2 The Council is required by the Licensing Act 2003 to have a Statement of 

Licensing Policy. Members should have regard to the responses received 
from all consultees in coming to their determination in this matter. 

 
Comments checked by: Paul Manning, Solicitor 01295 221691  
paul.manning@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
  

7.3 Risk Assessment: 
 

Risk 1: Policy Statement being challenged at Judicial Review. 
 
Likelihood: Low 
Impact: Medium to High – Cost of court action and increase in workloads for 
officers in preparation for court appearances. 
Mitigating Actions: Policy developed in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003, based on the format suggested by guidance and the Lacors template. 
In addition, thorough consultation is undertaken before final policy is 
adopted. 

 
Risk 2: Policy Statement not published by 06 January 2014. Could lead to 
Judicial Review. 
 
Likelihood: Low 
Impact: Medium to High – Cost of court action and increase in workloads for 
officers in preparation for court appearances. 
Mitigating Actions: Between the date of adoption and the date of 
publication, authorise the Head of Community Services in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Licensing Committee, to make any minor alterations to 
the policy should the publication of regulations make expressed policies 
inconsistent with the regulations 
 
Comments checked by Claire Taylor, Corporate Strategy and Performance 
Manager 01295 221563   

 
  

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
As detailed in the current Service Plan 

 
  

Page 68



Lead Councillor 
 

None 
 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

1 Draft Licensing Policy Statement 
Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Claire Bold, Licensing Team Leader 

Contact 
Information 

01295 753744 

claire.bold@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



i 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cherwell District Council 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DRAFT 

 
 

Page
[...]
al guide only.  
Further information on the Licensing Act 2003 (including copies of the Act, explanatory notes and 
the latest draft of the Guidance) is available from the Government's Department for Culture, Media 
and Sport Website at www.culture.gov.uk. 

Page 144



Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

16 December 2013 
 

Proposed Stand for Hackney Carriages  

 
Report of Head of Community Services 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

The new development in Bicester, Pioneer Square, incorporated provision for a 
stand for Hackney Carriages to assist in the provision of public transport within the 
town. In order for this stand to be effective, the Licensing Authority has consulted in 
accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to 
formally adopt the stand. This report seeks approval from the Licensing Committee 
to formally adopt the stand. 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              
The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 
1.1 Consider the responses submitted during the consultation period and 

approve the adoption of the new stand 
 

1.2 Authorise the Head of Community Services to arrange for the relevant 
signage to be put in place for the stand to become effective 

 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Under Sections 63 and 64 of Part II of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, the Council has the power to adopt stands within its 
District to be used by Hackney Carriage Vehicles.  

 
2.2 On 13 December 1978, at a meeting of its Environmental Services 

Committee, the Council adopted Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the Act) to come into force on 1 April 
1979. 

 
2.3 In accordance with the Act, a 28 day consultation has been undertaken 

which runs until 12 December 2013. The consultation has been advertised 
through a site notice at the location of the proposed stand, the Council offices 

Agenda Item 9

Page 145



throughout the district, by public notice and upon the council’s online 
consultation portal 

 
2.4 In addition, the consultation was also notified to the Chief Officer of Thames 

Valley Police and the Highways Agency 
 
2.5 A copy of the consultation notice is attached at appendix 1 along with a site 

plan showing the location of the proposed stand is at Appendix 2. 
 
2.6 Currently, there is a stand for eight Hackney Carriage Vehicles located in 

Market Square, Bicester. The trade have requested provision for further 
stands on several occasions however, until now there has not been a 
suitable location for such a provision. The location of this new stand would 
ensure that there is provision for Hackney carriages to offer their services 
effectively and conveniently to the public in Bicester due to the differing 
locations servicing both the new development at Pioneer Square and the 
existing businesses in Sheep Street, Market Square and surrounding areas.  

 
2.7 By formally adopting the stand in accordance with the legislation, the 

Hackney Carriage trade can be supported by the Licensing Authority and 
local police by ensuring only Hackney Carriages use the stand  

 
2.8 Private Hire Vehicles are not permitted to ‘ply for hire’ or use Hackney 

Carriage Stands. However, it should be noted that the Pioneer Square 
development has made provision for private hire vehicles t drop off and 
collect their fares within the car park at the location.  

 
2.9 At the time of writing this report, the consultation period had not ended. To 

date, no responses had been received. The Licensing Committee will be 
updated on this status in the meeting of the Committee on 16 December 
2013. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 A copy of the consultation notice is attached at appendix 1 along with a site 
plan showing the location of the proposed stand is at Appendix 2. 

 
3.2 The consultation has been undertaken in accordance with the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

• Consider the responses submitted during the consultation period and 
approve the adoption of the new stand 

 

• Consider any further responses received by the end of the consultation 
period 

 

Page 146



• Authorise the Head of Community Services to arrange for the relevant 
signage to be put in place for the stand to become effective 

 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 
At the time of writing this report, no responses have been received. The 
consultation ends on 12 December 2013. The Committee will be updated as to the 
status of responses within the meeting of 16 December 2013 and any further 
responses received will be brought to the meeting. 
 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
The following alternative options have been identified as set out below.  
 
Option 1: Consider the responses submitted during the consultation period and 
approve the adoption of the new stand. Authorise the Head of Community Services 
to arrange for the relevant signage to be put in place for the stand to become 
effective 
 
Option 2: Consider the responses submitted and refuse the adoption of the stand. 
 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial effects from adopting the Stand other than the cost of 

communicating it to the licensed trade and advertising its existence to the 
general public. There is existing budget provision to cover these costs 
including printing and postage. 

 
 Comments checked by: Yvonne White, Service Accountant, 01295 221737  

yvonne.white@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 

 
7.2 Adoption of the Stand will allow the Licensing Authority to carry out 

proportionate enforcement in relation to this new stand and in support of the 
licensed hackney carriage trade. Failure to adopt the Stand would not permit 
such actions to be taken. 

 
Comments checked by Paul Manning, Solicitor 01295 22169
[...]
g Committee for their consideration. 

 
3.13 At the end of the consultation period, all responses will be collated and 

recommended changes to the policy will be put before the Licensing Committee for 
their consideration. 

 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 There are no recommendations. 
 

 
5.0 Consultation 
 

No consultation required. 
 

Page 154



6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: No recommendations or options – report is purely for information. 
 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 None – report for information only. Should any of the actions outlined in the report 

being taken, full risk assessments will be carried out. 
 

  
Legal Implications 

 
7.2 None – report for information only. Should any of the actions outlined in the report 

being taken, full risk assessments will be carried out. 
 
  

Wards Affected 
 
All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
Detailed in current Service Plan 

  

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

N/A None 
Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Claire Bold 

Contact 
Information 

01295 753741 

claire.bold@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 155



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Minutes of meeting Thursday 11 April 2013 of Licensing Sub Committee
	7 Animal Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1

	8 Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1

	9 Proposed Stand for Hackney Carriages
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Licensing Department Updates



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire OX15 4AA, on 16 December 2013 at 5.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Fred Blackwell (Chairman)  

Councillor Diana Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Tony Ilott 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
Councillor P A O'Sullivan 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Gordon Ross 
Councillor Douglas Webb 

 
Officers: Claire Bold, Licensing Team Leader 

Claire Thomas, Technical Officer 
Dave Parry, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

9 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

10 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

11 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

12 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 October 2013 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Committee - 16 December 2013 

  

13 Minutes of meeting Thursday 11 April 2013 of Licensing Sub Committee  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 11 
April 2013 be noted. 
 
 

14 Licensing Act 2003  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Community Services 
which, following a consultation exercise, sought final approval in respect of an 
amended Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the proposed alterations on the draft statement of licensing policy 

be agreed. 
 
(2) That the Head of Community Services, in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Licensing Committee, be authorised to make any 
minor alterations to the policy should the publication of regulations 
make expressed policies inconsistent with the regulations (NB – this 
would only apply up to the point of publication on Monday 6 January 
2014, thereafter any alterations would be subject to full consultation in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003). 

 
 

15 Animal Licensing Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Community Services 
proposing the adoption of an Animal Licensing Policy, and Animal Licensing 
Conditions set out within the policy, which would be applied by authorised 
enforcing officers when determining applications.  
 
In response to Members’ concerns regarding who took responsibility for 
travelling circuses, the Technical Officer advised that direct responsibility lay 
with Trading Standards. However, the Council also had powers under the 
Animal welfare Act enabling it to take action if an issue arose.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the proposed policy setting out the Council’s approach to 

governing the operation of Animal Licenced Establishments (annex to 
the Minutes as set out in the Minute Book), to be adhered to when 
determining all applications for such premises be adopted. 

 
(2) That the proposed conditions within the policy governing the operation 

of Animal Licenced Establishments be approved and that they be 
attached to all licences issued by the Council. 

 
(3) That the Head of Community Services in consultation with the 

Chairman of the Licensing Committee, be authorised to set and make 



Licensing Committee - 16 December 2013 

  

any minor alterations to the setting of fees and conditions in relation to 
the processing of applications for Licenced Animal Establishments. 

 
(4) That it be noted the finalised policy would be published on 6 January 

2014. 
 
 

16 Proposed Stand for Hackney Carriages  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Community Services 
which, following a consultation exercise, and in order to assist in the provision 
of public transport within the town, sought approval to formally adopt a 
Hackney Carriage stand within the new development in Pioneer Square, 
Bicester.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader confirmed there had been no responses to the 
public consultation, and the Police had verbally advised they had no 
objections.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the adoption of the new Hackney Carriages stand in Pioneer 

Square, Bicester be approved. 
 
(2) That the Head of Community Services be authorised to arrange for the 

relevant signage to be put in place for the stand to become effective. 
 
 

17 Licensing Department Updates  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Community Services 
advising on a proposed consultation exercise regarding potential changes to 
the Council’s Licensing Policy, and a proposal to produce a consolidated 
Street Trading Policy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.34 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


